The company carries out its purposes in accordance with applicable regulations and after obtaining 

the necessary licenses from the competent authorities, if any. 

Article Five: Company Term 

The duration of the company is not specified. 

Chapter Two: Capital and Shares 

Article Six: Capital 

The company's issued capital has been set at one hundred eighty-six million Saudi Riyals (SAR 

186,000,000.0), divided into (18,600,000) equal value nominal shares, each with a value of ten (10.0) 

Saudi Riyals. All are ordinary shares for cash contributions. The value paid in cash is one hundred 

eighty-six million Saudi Riyals (SAR 186,000,000.0), and the cash paid from the issued capital had been 

deposited with a licensed bank. 

Article Seven: Subscription to shares 

The shareholders have fully subscribed to all the issued capital shares amounting to 186,000,000.0 

Saudi Riyals, which are fully paid.